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® Al 8 g
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Realtel® PCIEX16 o w6 w
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22 Fmilg

FROLAbIERE e

(CPU)

LGAI700#HE, ZiFF+mK., FH=KREE+=RIntel°Core™, Pentium®
Gold % Celeron®4b3E 2%

(EEHEMGE TR IFNLIEETIR)

L3R EFEURFCPU

*

A

Intel® Z790|m IL,\H'ZH

*

WT?

* 6 6 6 0 0 o

F+MR. E+=RIntel® Core™ i9/i74bIEZE:

- 374%DDR5 5600/5200/4800/4400 MT/s® @ ®

F+=HIntel® Core™ i5/i3. F+—4KIntel®Core™. Pentium®Gold & Celeron®
AIBES:

- 374%DDR5 4800/4400 MT/sO@®

374%5DDR4 3200/3000/2933/2666/2400/2133 MHz®
44~DDR5DIMMiE1E, £ 15%1192 GB (B —1HtE % 1548 GRAE) 000
4/ DDR4 DIMM#EHE, & 5371571128 GB (B—{HE7#32 GBRE)®
FHEHIBENFERAR

Z#ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8 A 7% (non-ECCHE R 1Z1T)
3Z#non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 J 7F

7 #%Extreme Memory Profile (XMP) A1 7%
(CPUFINTERIEL E R BE S MO Z TN TR R, i EANDRAMAR B £
2, EEREMBEEANELSZEFIIR. )

*

ERIEE

HETH R RINGERI AL HE2E-32 #FIntel® HD Graphics:
1/ HDMI#EA, AT % #5i£4096x2160@60 HzA 43 5 R
* $HDMI 2.1AEA & HDCP 2.3,
Y HEFRA TR AEHDMI 2.1 TMDSHSERI#E O,
1/NDP#E0, 7] 3 #%51£4096x2304@60 HZEI 4 RO @ G
* Z#EDP 1.2RRA R HDCP 2.3,
(BRIIREFT S FEHI A E E AMCPUM B E R, )

£ Fi Realtek® = 57iEx

SZ#%FHigh Definition Audio
4204151171 B
Y BN E SRR IAEHTE N SRR IR, B E RS EEE Y,
Eit NE SRR IIEE
S SIPDIFHH

ZES

*

£ i Realtek® 2.5GbEM 28755 F (2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)

*

%éﬁiﬁ%#ﬁ
HO

Intel® Wi-Fi 6E AX210 (PCB rev. 1.0)
WIFla, b, g, n, ac, ax, 3z3%#2.4/5/6 GHzTC 2k 5 ER
BLUETOOTH 5.3
FHF1ax 160MHz E 2@ IS HR

Intel® Wi-Fi 6E AX211 (PCB rev. 1.1)
WIFla, b, g, n, ac, ax, 37#%2.4/5/6 GHz T & %
BLUETOOTH 5.3
Sz #11ax 160MHz E ki@ S FR 4

(SEFRfEENE G EERR R RIEEMBRER. )

© HHZ790 UD AXIZ LI THAE, ® HBHZ790 UDIRMEE L INEE,
® Q77790 UD ACIE Ik ThEE, @ H757790 D DDR4IEMEILINGE
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Jc % i@ {5 & ¢ Realtek® Wi-Fi 6E RTL8852CE (PCB rev. 1.2)
RO - WIFla, b, g, n,ac, ax, 37#52.4/5/6 GHz T £ S £
BLUETOOTH 5.3
- FHE1ax 160MHz T & B (S hm
(CERRfEHEEFRERRERIEEMERER. )

F £ iE S 4 +  Realtek® Wi-Fi RTL8821CE (PCB rev. 1.0)
Hho - WIFI802.11a, b, g, n, ac, 3z#¥2.4/5 GHz T £ XM
BLUETOOTH 4.2
¥ 1ac TL&E SR
*  Intel® Wireless-AC 9461 (PCB rev. 1.1)
WIFI 802.11a, b, g, n, ac, 3x#32.4/5 GHz T £k W55
BLUETOOTH 5.1
Y #1ac TL&LBEIRE
* Intel® Wireless-AC 9560 (PCB rev. 1.2)
WIFI 802.11a, b, g, n, ac, 37#52.4/5 GHz T £ X7
BLUETOOTH 5.1
S #11ac 160MHz T & B (S kR
(ERRfEREEEREERRNERIEEMERER. )

¥ EiEE ¢ EFCPU:
00O - 11PCI-E x1635H&, 2 PCle 5.0% x16151T#4& (PCIEX16)
* PCIEX16IE Y S35 BFSINVMe SSD, HRZH— Kk BFHENRER
PCIEX163H1%,

o HEFRRA:
1APCI-E x163E1H, STH5PCle 40K x4E (TG (PCIEXA)
11PCI-E x1641&, S74%PCle 3.0&x1iZ1TM4&(PCIEX1_4)
2/-PCI-E x1$E1#, S45PCle 3.0 x1iE(T A& (PCIEX1_2. PCIEX1_3)

Y RIEE ¢ ETFCPU:
1ANPCI-E x16351%, £ #PCle 5.0% x16154T #4& (PCIEX16)
* PCIEX163H1E{ 235 B FSNVMe SSD, HHR#E— i BRI EURES
PCIEX16361%,
. E;}:fuﬁﬁgﬁ:
14NPCI-E x163H1#E, 1%PCle 4.0% x4iE1T #11& (PCIEX4)
24PCI-E x164E &, Z#PCle 3.0Rx1IE1T#4&(PCIEX1_1,

PCIEX1_4)
2/NPCI-E x13%#8, 34%5PCle 3.0 x13E1TMIA&(PCIEX1_2, PCIEX1_3)
FhEgEEQ ¢ ETFCPU:
- 1/NM.2#E (345 Socket 3, Mkey, type 22110/2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD)
(M2A_CPU)

o ETHRHA:
21-M. 2418 (32 #5Socket 3, M key, type 2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD)
(M2Q_SB. M2P_SB)
61-SATA 3.080

¢ NVMe SSD3##97RAID 0. RAID 1. RAID 55RAID 10

¢ SATARE#R T#FHIZERAID 0. RAID 1. RAID 5% RAID 10

© HHZ790 UD AXIZ LI THAE, ® HBHZ790 UDIRMEE L INEE,
® Q77790 UD ACIE Ik ThEE, @ H757790 D DDR4IEMEILINGE
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usB

HEFHA:
14~USB Type-Co#:OZE /5 & 10, #FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2
14NUSB Type-Co#:M, #%USB3.2Gen 1, E42 iHEL: M EHRAIUSB
R
1ANUSB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AB: (41 88)ZE /5 & 10
64~USB 3.2 Gen 1#OUNERH 10, 20 FLBHEL N FHRA
USB#flEE#EH)

ETFHH4H+24USB 2.0 Hub: @G
84NUSB 20110 UANEEHE 10, 4NEZmHEZ M EHAIUSB
HEEEEH)

HFEHAH1USB 2.0 Hub: @
64NUSB 2.0 A#EORANERE 10, 4N ELHHEZ M EHRAUSB
HEREEH)

PR3 fiR 2

L K R R IR I 2 2 2R I R R R R JREE JEEE R JEEE JEEE NN 4

* ¢ o o

14~24 PIN LB

248 PIN CPU {tFEIEEEO @ ®
14~8 PIN CPU ftEE$HEE@

144 PIN CPU BB 1HE@

14~ CPUR| B3 4 EE
14~CPUJXL 53 /7k R 1 B8

IN RGBT

1B G KU 7K SR A

2ANTT 4R AR LEDKT 5 B i B
24>RGB LEDKT #5 FE iE 4 BB
34™M.2 SSD #1&

6NSATA 3.080
1A B 2k R R

11 BT E & SRIE e
IR EO

11NUSB Type-CO$EE, 37335USB 3.2 Gen 1
14NUSB 3.2 Gen 1B EE

2/NUSB 2.0/ A4 EE
1ANCOMIEEE

24 Thunderbolt™ & B 3~ B 1 8
14> 22 £ N5 R R4 B (FR¥E AL GC-TPM2.0 SPI/GC-TPM2.0 SPI 2.0/
GC-TPM2.0 SPI V21& )
MREEERA

11~Q-Flash Plusizél

N RGEEEH

14~ EBRCMOSEIHE SR

HH7790 UD AXIZ LI THAE, ® RBHZ790 UDIRME Ik ThEE,
HH7790 UD ACIRHEIL ThEE @ H757790 D DDR4IEMEILINGE
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14~USB Type-C®#2H, 3z#FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2
11NUSB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#E O (41 &)
44-USB 3.2 Gen 140

4NUSB 2.011ZEOO@G

2/NUSB 2.01.13#0@

24 SMAK £:# 0 (2T2R) O @/(1TIR) @
1A-HDMIEEO

11-DPEOO®O

1RI-45M O

M EsmED

E FE 10K E
S DO

L 2R 2EE 2R R 2R R 2 2 R 2

*

VO HIZE

ESRRITE® 1/0 =il

B EA
i FE A
XU Al
K% R G IER
R EE S
BHEXmIET
* REXFHERERE (KR EHIThEE SRR SRR (KR E

T

LR K R I R 2

14~256 Mbit flash
{3 24 AMI UEFI BIOS
PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

BIOS

* & o

*

SZ#5GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
' GCCEFHBEFRERRERMAMESR; SEFXFHFHINEBHSK
FIRAIMETARE

*  3Z#¥Q-Flash

¢ Z#5Q-Flash Plus

¢ 3$%Smart Backup

. N TEIZF

BRMEER 4 Norton® Internet Security (OEMHRZR)
a LAN bandwidth management software

* o

*

BRIERS: S #Windows 11 64-bit
+  SZ#EWindows 10 64-bit

5 mis o ATXHI#%; 30.50mx 24.4cm

* PR SE X E R R ERBENHNA, BEMENHEER, BABITEM,

@® HHZ790 UD AXIZHEIETHAE, ® RAEZ790 UDIRHE I ThAE,
® Q77790 UD ACIE Ik ThEE @ H757790 D DDR4IZMEILINEE,

() RAIntel® Wireless-AC 94617 Realtek® Wi-Fi RTL8821CEFR 4 1 T BE

o BEREMG R IERERF] TE THEHMNIERR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut
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23 RRPRUWEIFEEHBRRER
f EF LS A IEZE (CPU)RT, IR THIE S

EWIARTE RICPUR T L EMEI T FEERE,
(BEREMIE AR X ZFHICPUTIR)

RIECPUZ AT, IE S FRIRXH, RIERRE,

EHINCPURE—SHIIGLE, H A EEIR, CPUS AR NCPUIEIE N (SLE#IACPU
AL f AL E RCPURIE LM ORI E),

BECPURMERHBAE

TECPUBIIARU B AR RIS SE BT, P121/a e i, BN Ha SHCPURIIRER
BRIEEHCPUMAEIZ BINE, HINARIWEH RS E IR EBEE4RREE
B, EAx s B FEMIMET S IR RIS, MREERRGEEREBY
BRI, EITA R RE AU, Bi0: CPU, B+, M7F. BASRILE,

A AR R EERSE
1 S AE AR _ERICPUSE B f i B RCPURIM A B .

=X

|m=: o

LGA1700 CPU #H1&

=l HiEH
E—sthE
N

al
= e [EAEA  goieg e

LGA1700 CPU

=M ACPU B
E—SHNE §§
3

ERE CPUMIENRBRERS, BRPESERRR CPUBRERE LESONA
ENRE.

o BEREMBEAEFERNEGRERH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/210/quick-guide.htm|?m=sw
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B. RIRRR IR
K T 515 BAS CPUIE A 245 T EARAICPUSH BN,

@ %% CPU BB RIATH NI /BIRIMET,

@ ¥4 CPU #&t&EHI#T1E L SE& e,

O UFEHKRFEEE LE=rMisF4,
% CPU & B L= | LI, B
e EENBERFAPEHLS—E
Wi,

(2]

IAF 5 #MEL CPU B, #5A CPU H
E—HHELE (ZRATET) X
CPU 1f1& L — TR F b (B2

%% CPU_E MM AT il 0 ) °l
BEHA. Y
. S
< 7%7/7/;:;/;:;1—5/’,/,7\
(3]

TE CPURE MG, HeELES
B, BRRIPESHDIEE, BER
BRENFT, &G RATE T ERERD
CE %

* A{RIP CPU 18, i& B R4 CPU Y,
BEHRERRIPEEREE L=,

CPURIEMAE A CPU iHHER, /381748 CPU IFHEHT THEM{E, LIKIER CPUR
1ETERRER .




C. RIRMMME
CPURIE R A B RIER AR (KRFRBIAN R ES T RIEERNBAXE A, 18
SE TR LB BT A E A F 48 )

o
EERE T CPU_ L1955k —
EERNAT

2]

AR XU Y P A4 5 Xt AR b
BIM AN CPU B4 JRURS B B FL AL, 3t
TENL RS FI RS B3 R R 5
NETE,

(3]
EEERARFENBIREHRNERE
f CPU Bi#4 XU FS R IR #NEE (CPU_FAN),
BI5ERE CPU I RUBRIR S

CPU_FAN




244 BERMFR

EFIRRENTFEA, BEBUTHEER:
A BN ERNNFRIEEE L ERNZEE, ZUEERERRE. I H. &
E. BRI NESR (FEREMEE O X IHNNFREERIIR)
o ERENFRZE, BHWERIEXH, MREmIRE,
« NEEAMRET, BERANTEER, AFFRTERSRE, LG ZIERHEN
Tl

WBEAFRAR
I R AR B4 T IR IE S FX0E 18 A 7732 AR (Dual Channel Technology)o &3NSR, BIOS
SEIRMNAEHNAERERTE, HEATBERNER, NEIRBENTERESENAEE
O
4NN TEE TR 2 AT LE B E (Channel):
» iEJEA (Channel A): DDR5_A10© @ ®/DDR4_A1®, DDR5_A20 @ ®/DDR4_A2®
» iEj&B (Channel B): DDR5_B1® @ ®/DDR4_B1®, DDR5_B2® @ ®/DDR4_B2®
X BINBENFENAS:

DDR5_A1®@® |DDR5_A20@® |DDR5_B1®®@® |DDR5_B2O0®@®
DDR4_A1® DDR4_A2® DDR4_B1® DDR4_B2®

X MR - DS/SS - Ds/SS
MRS DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS
(S: B, DS: WH, ~ EHRENT)

B TFCPURIBR®E], HEERANBENFRAR, ERENFEHNFTTEUATIR:

1. MRALRK—ZNFR, TEBIHIBEBEAFREAR.
2. MRELEMIHMIZNEFS, BIEERERNAFEEEREE. | . EE. B,

D000 Doom

51 DDR5_A1®@®/DDR4_A1®

DDR5_A20 @®/DDR4_A2®
DDR5_B1®@®/DDR4_B1®
DDR5_B2® @ ®/DDR4_B2@®

A RRB—FAFEEN, BiNREZE DDR5_A20@O/DDR4_A2Q iE4E.

© HHZ790 UD AXIZ LI THAE, ® RAZ790 UDIR{E I IhEE
® Q77790 UD ACIE Ik ThEE, @ H757790 D DDR4Z I INEE
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25 BEIEFE

EFFRREY R, HERUTHEER:
& < BEWIAERNY RFAREELEIRNZFER, AR RFHER
Fo
o EREYRFZE, BELBRIEXA, LREMIRE,

BERTHSEREY REERRET RN R-FHER:

1. ERFEHBAENY B-FEE, BRRBRVESE. HESHEEHER,
2. By RENFIEE, EEE TENGER,

3 EMEY RENEFIHECTERNEERN,

4 By RS BEIRBLEETIERN,

5 REREMENY RFRE, BERHEINHES L.

6. FFREBIE, HALEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHEXMNIZE,

7. FERIERFEPREY RFATIAIIREIIERE,

L:J;é% POIEX16H 1




26 A0 izEHmEH

(2] (d] .;. (k] @
= — e T
o= | e (mm) & | |©
o (D) = ©

o USB 2.0/1.1#& M1 (Q-Flash Plusi&n)
O HUSB 2.0/118148, AT ZE#EUSBEE B Z k32 0,, $14TQ-Flash Plus R, i
BUEEREE O,
© USB2.011.13&R
IO 45USB 2.011504%, 1R AT L& HEUSBE B = ki,
e PS2 BE/RiREN
EEREPS B AT FARE O,
® SMAXZIERN(2T2R)O @Q/(ITIR)@ =)
EERGEIEO,

@ BRESEREED, RRREEEREEEZUNE T,

e USB2.0M1EQOOG
O $EUSB 2.0 1M4E, EFTIUZEZUSBE B Z bz,

6 USB3.2Gen1¥EN
IO X USB 3.2 Gen 1#14&, FEAT3E A TUSB 2.084&, AT UE#EUSBE B = IvHEN,

e DPEODOOB®
DPERT ATMEE G RIBE HIE N, X HENERX M EINES 55, DPZ#HHDCP 2.3
RERIPEAR, B EESZHOPEOMNETRRERED, F: DPERTZETIX
4096x2304@60 HzBY 7 R, SERRFTZ BN RS IRIGHERAN R REMERE,

o HDMIER
Hnml IO A 32 F HDCP 2.3 #4& F E X #F Dolby TrueHD % DTS HD
woroermmon wnweon wreneace Master Audio SIS SHEI, AT ZFEIE 192KHz/24bit 7.1-channel LPCM
EHEH BT EEZEHOMEZEONEREEHEZEO DM FERT X HETIE
4096x2160@60 Hz HI4T #4R, SLARFTSZIFMI S RS RIGETE AN B REMEARE,

LIRRIEDPHOMIE &R, BHEIE R TIZEE IR ADPHDMI (L TEFHREE
REHRERGTMARE),

© HEHZ790 UD AXIR AL ThEE,
@ RAEZ790 UD ACIR L IhEE,
® HFAZ790 UDIRHtILThAE

(F—) BER3NQ-Flash PlusThE, iIEE I EMIGE i [ F~RINEEN 2B ] B A,
(EZ) R7AIntel° Wireless-AC 94615 Realtek® Wi-Fi RTL8821CEIR (I THAE

-17 -



e

]

(=]

=]

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AEQ (41 f8)

LE#EEOS7#5USB 3.2 Gen 2814, HAI3RAFUSB 3.2 Gen 1% USB 2.0#14&, & AT LEHEUSB
EEZIEO,

USB Type-C®#& 1 (3Z#FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2)

IO #USB 3.2 Gen 2x2#148 B3R AR IE R FERIZ 1T, FHRIFRA FUSB3.2Gen2, USB3.2
Gen 1% USB 2.0/#&, BRI IAZEHUSBEE Z Ib#EEO,

M4 En(RJ-45)

1 M2 2 O 2 5 3E W K (Gigabit Ethernet), IRELEL ZHEXW, AHIERGH R HIX2.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps), ML R RAT LRI T :

BEETA EHERT R SEHETAT:
+—+ KSRE | i SRE |
Eﬁiﬂ FEAT | fEmRE 25 Al | femaEs

BEEAT | fEHEE 1 bps AX | TAcwsE

MO TR FEHIERZR 100 Mbps

PN

LEOASEIREMNTL, IMERIR, FEE IR EMF AN ETER EO,

b b dEri=U Lt b o

EOANSEHHHL,

ERN/PREERTRE

EOAEEREZETL,

EIEEILIEENT:

#0 EHl2mEE 4FEE 51718 7AEE
LU0t = LR i v v v
© 55 /AT E Ry v v v v
Q@ EHX/hREERFEHH v v

B 77 TR ST /) e ) U v

SRR B

o BERENHEAFRRGHNIZERR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html

@ B E R A A E R E XE IR, HERMAEESE MG, HHNE

tRimEEO,

f © EBRERTRMELNEREN, BEBRIEERNED, BBREREE
© BRREERAR, BEERY, INERERED, URIERZEAONELEER,




27 PMEBRHERIETIT

RiERH
ARG EERHEAERAPERIRSHEEZEERAGRETM RGN, REB B F.

=

L—RsT_sw

AREEERHRESMINGIEE, BETEAHEMINEE, BENEMitEiE [BIOSTE
FFi&E | — [RST_SW (MULTIKEY)  EyisiFA

QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus3#8)

Q-Flash PlustR 5 T RGE ML SSREHUER) IR A TEHBIOS, i EE R EEONURE,
$TFQ-Flash Plusi$ERI S B F BN BIRIE S . B1TAQFLEDS FFRA IR (R R IFHA T I
%t), QFLEDIMRASLE X & EBIOSE #45.,

O O]
[J¢—aFLED

=

QFLASH_PLUS

——
[l e R i N B e

QFLASH_PLUS *— —=QFLED

@ T EEQ-Flash PlusThE, EZ HE MG # [ FRINEEN 22 | B8,




/S8 )
RS RATATLRRFHIECPU, ATF. BFRRERFRIKEEEIER, CPU. DRAMEVGAKT
SRERKTEEFRE; BOOTATSHR NIRRT RENRBERS,

CPU: CPU RS R4T
DRAM: A7FIRZSHE AT
VGA: BRI TAT
BOOT: R ER G TIERAT

=
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2-8 {RERBEINA

4 1 368

e —

:l “»E

[ ]
5 >
1 [H—1s
10 ——14
H—19

10

10 E}g

B
. —21

121317 8 718 16 52220 1

ATX_12V_2X4_1200@0,

D ATX 12V 2X2@IATX_12V_2X4® 12)  F.AUDIO
2) ATX 13) SPDIF.0
3) CPU_FAN 14)  F.U32C
4)  SYS_FAN1/2A/2B 15)  F_U32
5)  SYS_FAN3_PUMP 16) F_USB1/F_USB2
6) CPU_OPT 17) COM
7)  LED_C1/LED_C2 18)  SPLTPM
8) D_LED1/D_LED2 19) THB_C1/THB_C2
9)  SATA3 2/3/4/5/6/7 20) CLR_CMOS
10) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB 21) BAT
1)  F_PANEL 22) RST

o BEIARERNEFE SRS EERNBER S,

© ERERMGEZHE, BHLHEERBRMRIERXH, FERRIREZBmERR
B, RIS RIR &R,

s REFEEEFBRIEFN, BFRAMARENZOSHEECEEES,

2 EEEMIMEE LSRN, BEEUTHER:

© HHZ790 UD AXIZ LI THAE, ® RAZ790 UDIR{E I IhEE
® Q77790 UD ACIE Ik ThEE, @ H757790 D DDR4IEMEILINGE
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1/2) ATX_12V_2X4_120@®, ATX_12V_2X2®, ATX_12V_2X4@, ATX (8 PIN CPU {ik B8 5 & B¢
24 PIN 4R e i )
B R R R R SR R B H R EWEIRA TN _ EMFAE T ERAEIERER
R, W B R R R R N, BT R BHE EE, R EEEHRE
i, WIAERR S ST,
ToVER B R B R M CPURLIE, 207 1 L1V BB, REE R LR,
ABRRY RER, B ERBHINEXWEIRERF 500 k), M3 25
M HER, BEAENTERNERELNSE, AESSHRAFEARRETEFT .

ATX_12V_2X4_1
ATX_12V_2X2:
B | EX
1 R
2 Tt
q 3| +2v
4 | +2v
[—=————=Hs|
O wwoE @ B8
ATX_12V_2X4/ATX_12V_2X4_1/2:
ST TS B | EX B | EX
TG 1| BB (IREEBPINGY| 5 | +12V ({4 8 PIN AR
NN HIREEOMER) BOEAR)
2 B (X8 PINRY| 6 +12V ({244t 8 PIN BYERIE
ATX_12V_2X4IATX_12V_2X4_1/2 FL R CE ) EOER )
3| BEMUE 7| +12v
4 Rt 8 +12V
(ﬁ ATX:
12l o(o]|24 B | X B | EX
(o] = 1 | 33v 13 | 33V
AE 2 |33V 14 | -12v
oo 3 i 15 | BB
s 4 | 45V 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
ac 5 | #EE 17| s
aE ] 6 | v 18| B
be 7| R
= 8 Power Good 20 | ZiEA
9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | +5v
Cl- 10 | +12v 2 | +5v
Cl- 1| H2v (B4 PINROER| 23 | +5V ({4t 24 PIN ByREIE
I GRIRE BEOMER) BOEFER)
) 12 | 33V (XMt 24PINEIER| 24 | 3R (12 {i 24 PIN i
ATX FEEEOER) HEIEZEOMEA)
® RAEZ790 UD AXIZALILINEE, ® HHZ790 UDIRHL Ik ThEE,
@ HAEZ790 UD ACIREIkIhEE @ RAE7790 D DDR4IRAL L INRE
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2A/2B (B # X 3 $& EE)
e AR BB KB R EEED A 4-pin, X EEFRERR A PIRIG T, REMBEETEAE(BREAE
k), HEERARBIEFITIRE, JUEREFREBETILTHRREA sEERILL IR, &
WETHFERMERGRARE, LUkB]_ EERRR TR,

SYS_FANT  CPUFAN CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2A:
— . #H | X
« 1|
U 2 | REEREEHN
SYS_FAN2B 3 gt
SYS_FAN2A 4 | BREET A
q
SYS_FAN2B:
B | EX
[ 1| i
SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2A/2B 2| R EEHE
3 TAER
4 Pk B8 8 2 33 R4 o D

5) SYS_FAN3_PUMP (%4t M /7K R 45 EE)
KB IKSRAREE H4-pin, MIBIEBRHFIZ I, RERHEEEHH(BREHEMLE), TE2E
AR BT, SUSHE B GBSt RSN 7 8EE Bk That . BIETHAER
T RGEHHARE, DAA B R EIEeE, IIREEthATIR MK IR R ThAE, (4RI
BEEHENLEW [BIOSTEFIEE | - [Smart Fan 6] B915t8H,

B | EX
1 FE i
-n 2 FE [ 32 T 45 il B
1
d = 3| BT
4 Pk B8 8 2 33 A4 o D

IE
—— QL
] e L o e W - s

SYS_FAN3_PUMP

© SR ERAKERRIREEE, B RCPUR RE A T I AR TR, HE
BRI S BCPUKRER SR RETEML,

o IXEEHEA U RIRIARE IR, B B R IETE ST E o
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6) CPU_OPT (CPUR.Fa/7K R 5 FE)

7)

R SR B EE A 4-pino ILHREERFIRIZIT, ZEMGERHTE(RBE AEMLEL), HRE

RREERIThEE, FUEBRAFH R SR TR BARUEE 1 BEE Ak ThEE,

CPU_OPT

=R

)

B | EX
1 be:3: )
2 B [ 3 BE 42 o B
3| BEEETE
4 kB A 25 5 R4 U A

. i Y e i i D@um on B
EE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1/2A/2B SYS_FAN3_PUMP CPU_OPT
PN Ikl 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAHENE 24W 24W 24W 24W

LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LEDYT e ilF }& FE)

3 47 R AT R AR 5050 RGB LEDXT#5(12V/IG/R/B), B A fikr 2 2%

A32mo

=

=== )
| e o RN P s

LED_C1

LED_C2
Q000N

LED_C2

(0000

LED_C1

TE1FRGB LEDATH# 2 IR o Ze 3 i 45 KT 7 O PR TR R )
(O E=AMART)EREMENER (12V), RERRRES

SIEMATHRR

| EX
1 12v
2 G
3 R
4 B

RGB LEDXT#

@ BRATHIIEHIIIEE, BEREMIE [~ RINBEN A | B,

A

RIHAIRAT, BHE LR EREMWBEIREXA, FEFRREBRERLRE, U&k
BRI &R

S -

HE(121145), KEEIR %)




8)

9)

D_LED1/D_LED2 (o] 45 ¥2LED}T w5 e85 3 FE)
I3 647 [ T I AR AE5050 R 4R AELEDKT 5, B K AEFE 5% 1E(51K4¥F), LEDEIE 10008 MY

kT%O

D_LED2

B | EX
1 V (5V)
osooy 2 Data
D_LED2 3 TR
d N080 4 | B
D_LED1

Lo Lt
B AT RIZLEDATH IR AR, 3 A B M KT+ B FE TR 4% B
(O L= R ERERENEM, FERMZEREN

eSS

@ BRITHHIEHITIEE, BEREMIE W [~ RINEEN B | 1R,

AR FELEDATH

LIRHBIRAET, BEHE LR EREMRIRXH, FENRIREBMEDLLRE, Uk

ISR IR E IR

SATA3 2/3/4/5/6/7 (SATA 3.03& Q1)

X BESATARE O ST #5SATA 3.08118, FF RT3k A FSATA 2.0 SATA 1.0814&, —/NSATAR: O R it
EE—SATARE . Bt IntelE Fr HAT A EERAID 0. RAID 1, RAID 5% RAID 1084 FE51,
HIEEHERAD, EE R ZMAE W [ME-EEMS | ;i

feaul]
TXP
TXN
FEHuR
RXN
RXP
A

=

Nlo|lalslw| N>

ey
[l [ v o [ N Wi = s

@ EERIAERIIEE, BEREMILE [BIOSIZFIZE | - [SATA Configuration] i)

B
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10) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB (M.2 SSD }fi#&)
M.2 SSD4335M.2 SATA SSDFM.2 PCle SSD, Itk =E#RAIM.2 SSD (X 3 4%M.2 PCle SSD, %2
LERNEMRIAPTEHAIM.2 SSDZEEY, M.2FHEHE A M RAIDHE £ FES], 18,.2M.2 PCle SSDFE
R SSATARE £ L EM B RS, BIEEMERAD, EEHENLE I [HAEH&EE ]

=

ERT 55 BAEM.2 SSDIE R i %24 M. 24518,

FE—:

M2A_CPU

M2P_SB

M2Q_SB

TINEZRIEM.2 SSDHIM 24R1E T, 8 (RAM2A_CPURTE LRI B R ) B L ET
EHTIRZEBK, HBKRM 2RE SR RE,

TR

RSEFRERICHIM.2 SSDMAR IR BIIE SHRLLFLAL, BIEM.2 SSDILRIA A XN FREE,

TR=.

EHEM2SSDZ JE, A

[RARHIFLAL . SR AL BB SR BRI R IR EDRYBL AR o

K EM.2FEIE T ST FFISSDE R

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PCle x2SSD | M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X
M2Q_SB v v X

BT AIM. 288 22 B Fh 3% 9B 22 45 M.2 SSDEITE , B /iR $iEl
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11) F_PANEL (= # B 4% 45 EE)
VAR RIRET X, REEBE X, WY\ VIEEFBRNFX/BERFRRREIETER
KTEPTLURZE IR IR IR TSR ST S, SR RS ER M E ()R

=

[reimigzay | [mimsrs | [wvist]

su| TPWR_LED+
PWR_LED
Hif “PWR_LED

5

e
o

F_PANEL

+ PLED/PWR_LED - EBiR457RAT:

ZgE |8 | EEEVETAERNEIEETRT, YRS EAIBITHR, 3HRT
S0 = | ABERE; RS NRIRE R (S3/S4) R KH(S5)R, WA,
S3/S4/S5 KR

PW-EREFF%:

ERE =R LA R T AR ERIRFF K BT FEBIOSTE PR B IR B X A
(BEERFEMIEER [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN. 3L BA)o
SPEAK — BRIW\EHRE:

ERERENILAR T ERAIRU RESURRERIEERSER M BRTH KGR, EEE
B, KB R,

HD - FE & EFRRAT:

R 2 A LA AT T EAR R BB ERE TR AT, LSRR FEENERETINSRE,

+ RES-RFEEFX:

EEE LA R EIRF EE X (Reset)§2, ERGAAMNMA EIEE EH AL, 7T
M TEEFRREREHNBIRSR

* Cl-ERH AW AR

EEE B LR YL AE A R /BRI RR, LIS I FE R BB R HEE AL
Ihae, BEBEAIIRITHRRIE,

+ NC: TAER,

AN A IRt S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEFX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIETRAT, R EMERERKT. WIE, BRILE LNES &,
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12) F_AUDIO (R & & 5015 E)
BT E & $HEEE 37 45HD (High Definition, SHRE). BT LUERYIAERI T IR HEHRE
IR, ZERELERHATHERNENELRTEREYR, BRRAHWRIEMILE
TEEREERR,

R | EX
MIC L
PR
MICR
FAER
Head Phone R
Eaton)l]
SENSE_SEND
FoHEH
Head Phone L
B

=y
oo |w| N =

©|oo|~

o

=————=};|
aen e [ e i i [ o P s

F_AUDIO

BEMHTEV AR S UERLIFERY, MEVNENTNEREELSER
[, dMERE E VA HIER .

13) SPDIF_O (B=F4thiiEn)
AR M HSPDIFSFESHTNEE, MENHF ENESEREBEFENESAERRE S
EXFNENRE, XTNMERGHEFSRESERE, BHERATTREENERTH,

B | EX
1| 5VDUAL
2 TR
q 1 3 | SPDIFO
4 |

el O h
T w0 moen 6

SPDIF_O
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14) F_U32C (USB Type-Co¥ O R4ERE, ST#5USB 3.2 Gen 1)
I 4R R 37 #%5USB 3.2 Gen 1148 SR — M USBEED,

BH | EX B | EX
1| vBUS 11| VBUS
2 | XM+ 12| X2+
3| X 13| X2
4 R 14 | HEEMED
g 5 | RXt+ 15 | RX2+
6 | RXI- 16 | RX2-
7 | vBUS 17 | BEp
8 | cct 18 | D-
9 | sBU1 19 | D+
) 10 | SBU2 20 | cc2

15) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1iEA ¥ RIEE)
I # B 57 #5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0811&, —MEEE R IR A AMUSBIEO, HEEMA 21
USB 3.2 Gen 13 Y3 53~ BTEY REIM, T ABK R Lt NI R IAE

B | EX B | EX
1 1 VBUS 1| D2+
2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2-

3 | SSRX1+ 13| HEHIED
4 FEtt 14 | SSTX2+
i 5 | SSTX1- 15 | SSTX2-
P 6 | SSTX1+ 16 | #EHE
S R 17 | SSRX2+
8 | D1- 18 | SSRX2-

9 | DI+ 19 | VBUS
o { 10 | ZiEH 20 | TR

[l e R e | e S W e Y= s
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16) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0M1.1i& Q¥ BiE &)
iX LA BE S HFUSB 2.0/1. 18048, B ITUSBY B4R, — MREERT IR H A~ USB#EH,, USBY™
R IR B, BT IAB R SRR A K

B | EX
R (5V)
B (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
Fe it
et
FoHEH
ZAER

=

O I N[O OO~

=
o

S ==l aDea :IHH
FﬁUSBZ’J I—‘FfUSB1

ERUSBY RILIRAT, 15 S SRR RIRXH, FESRIREBBERKEE, U%k
IE A USBY RIIRAI IR

17) COM (R EZCOMT" = 4 EE)
185 AR B COMYT FR 4R AT A4 — AR COM, HRELCOMY R4 01 M B ¢, 14 AT IABR
ZLUREHMEX,

| EX
NDCD-
NSIN
NSOUT
NDTR-
ezl
NDSR-
NRTS-
NCTS-
NRI-
TR

=R

O N OO~

=
o
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18) SPI_TPM (R £ I & RIRE

BIRE)

AT L HESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & INZE A& HR = 3R B2,

=

]
[zzn]: s R o [ W e T s

SPI_TPM

1
12

i
B

EX

Data Output

FIE (3.3V)

FTHEMR

ZER

Data Input

CLK

Chip Select

o No|als|lw| N

ezl

©

IRQ

o

FZAER

=

FZAER

N

RST

19) THB_C1/THB_C2 (Thunderbolt" BB R ¥ R EE)
X LEfR EE R IR R SR B Thunderbolt" BRI R FEHMER,

=R

=———=};|
O —w@EE @ s

) THUNDERBOLT.
ready

THB_C2
THB_C1

F#Thunderbolt” EEEH B+

R

THB_C2

THB_C1
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20) CLR_CMOS (;&B&CMOSEI#EThAE £+ E)
F AL SR AT LU EARAUBIOSIZ B MR &R, EBIH IR BE, NRIEZEBRCMOSERE
B, 1545 AR LR T 2 K0 & IR Y E I AR 3 SR EORD S,

[C0) Frik: —RRIETT

00) G35 B CMOS %1

=

)
O] eI goen £=—8) *CLR_CMOS

o TEBRCMOSHEIHERT, 1555w 55 Pl EE A AU B TR FF H2 PR FR IR 2%
o FFHLFIE#H ABIOSE N T~ Fi%{& (Load Optimized Defaults)s{ B THINIZ BE(BFE
FEMihE# [BIOSIEFIZE | 9 A).

21) BAT (sith)
I E R R i R 45t T S AT R IS (I BE TR A CMOSHIR (B30 : HHAKBIOSIZ B)FT BRI 77,
UL REI B NRER, SIEMCMOSHEHERFIRSIR X, Eit Lt A E RAME S,

=

B AT LF AR R R it SRS R CMOSE#R -

1. SR AR, HIRBREIRE,

2. /b R it MR St R ER Y, AR — S8, (SR A inigLL
BTz X & B AR BRI E 51k, EREE AT

3. BRI,

4. B ERIREFEH .

« BRI, 5w KR R p R IR R R AR
& - EAEMAEERERERSHAEM, FEMNESRES | BREEMIRK,
« BRERITERRBAHER B SH, BHKAMIERIKIER,
« RIEHEMM, BEERE EWIE®RORERMAE L)
o EHRTSREYIHEE M Uk St A A AL




22) RST (RREEEH)

ARG EBEHHTLLERZRMIER A HIRNEEF X (Reset)iB, EREANMEEER

EHF VM, TR TEEFXBERETEINRSG.

EX

2
'8 1

=

BE

D

—— QL
O wwepmldld moim ==

RST

REEEHMRESMINGEIRE, BETEHEMINE, BERENEE [BIOSTE

FFi&E | — [RST_SW (MULTIKEY) ] 3352 RH,
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERSZS, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIHRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BFE AR, EI SR GRRX AN, XEHEHFS
BK, HTRBABRIEN, REERIZIUXEITELIRE,

HEHENBIOSKERRF, BIRFEE, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, 2 T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

LHIZEEEHBIOS, ATLME A= HIBIOSE#77i%: Q-FlashzQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash ;EAT7EBIOSIZ B2 FF W E HBIOSHIE M, L AP ARTHNBRER S, SAATLIERR
B ek & #4BIOS,
* Q-Flash Plus 2 85T R4 X AL(SSEFHAR )RS T EHBIOS, @i EHEEFEZOMUE,
2 TQ-Flash PusizIBI S BB H HNBIRIE S
ETHEQ-FlashX%Q-Flash Plustyi¥ 4R {E AT i%, IEE R E MG E 8 [ F~FINEET 4R ] - [BIOSE
HAENR IR,

EEEHBIOS, IMFEHBIOS, FH/AVDHIHIT, LUB R AL AIRIETTISE R R SR
s RINABWEHETEBIOSEERFILEME, BATHRERIERRFARENE
ERAFHINE R, REIZBHIRER RFEARESLAFLAE, iHXEFRCMOS
R EEHIE, BBIOSIEERE ZH FLHE,
o BBMRCMOSILEE, 55 % FE %= - [Mith | 5 [CLR_CMOSHH | Byt B, SiiEZEH
= M5 E 18 [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Load Optimized Defaults | Bi5E A,

f « EFBIOSHEBENNE, WREEABRTRAMNBIOSKAE, HINBWERE

o BERENEAEFRMBIOS BFIEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/928/intel700-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

GIGABYTE' .m Ultra Durable’ R

Q-FLASH  F12:BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH Thekss

TheE R iR A
<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
% <Delete> §#3# N BIOS iZ B2 FEEHE, siiEiT BIOS i EFRFFi# N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>. BOOT MENU
Boot Menu ZhEELLIER T BN BIOS i BERRFHEIZEMEATFVEE, FH <1 >H <>
EREEAMEFVNBES, KFH <Enter> EFIN, RASEHEHRMEENEEFI,
EE: AltEEAENIEE RER TR, EFFANERFEMESUE BIOS EEERF
R FIRFEE AT

<END>; Q-FLASH
% <End> BEiLIEARFEHN BIOS Z BERR FHtAEE RN Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGRENERF
41 BRERZERE

SERBIOSHIIR B fa, BRI RERIER S,

"JM’E’%*EE@?EBE’EEUEEEJ: 223 Intel® RST VMD Controller3RZh i 7, i5 5%

BB, SR E AR SR, 7 [ %55 FHFH\SATA RADAHCI] FE T
Intel SATA Preinstall driverf2 /7, ¥& HEHEHE HIBIUE,

SH.

HRERSEHNAEFNHBITZERERENT R, HHNEHBEFHNE @I, FEE
[T ] o

TR=:

EEUE, #ENRSEFHXGRE, SHATEMNEERGEIEERE [Intel RST VMD Controller 467F |

EEFHE [ T—F | BNTENRNERF, TRE, BRERIERENRE,

| @ o Windows REEX =)

ENERENEHES

VEsassk BRTESnEERH)

EERER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BRERGRERERE, EREA MRSHIIG0EEEZEEITGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
RO TRARRRDEF R ETERFINEE, &% [ 2R | B#1TRE, (5EHIA
[BIOSFEFFi% & | H [Settings\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader |

K% & A [Enabled] )o

HER B

LRI ETEE [ BRI | EEHIE, 154 [EE | R2EGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)o
7EGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERIHEIER A EREMENEFETERERFGE, BT [&R#]
BEEAHITRE,

amEs

@ LR, HESLWARGDERE TR,

o BERENHEAESHRENA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/926/intel700-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERIFIRIA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FHE MR
51 ok

RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10
wmEHE 22 2 >3 4
see WEHE'AER | x= EEHB)BE | (EEHBNL)'RE
REE s | sEmwma |REHEANEE (MR T
L5 ThaE No Yes Yes Yes
EHRALER:

It EHRSZ#ERAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5% RAID 10, HE#EEZ RIS KB ERERIENER
ﬂ%o
+ SATAEB#ENSSD, AikZ HEERMERE, B AERESRERSENES,
* Windows R{ERZERI LN,
 A_-MAYE A,
° Uﬁo

@ EREMRM 2PCIeSID, Tk 5 HESAME R HFHIRRR S,

o BEREMBEAEFRHRADEE R,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/927/intel700-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z790 UD AX/Z790 UD AC/Z790 UD/Z790 D DDR4

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.
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NCC Wireless Statements / #R 4R & 52800 :

(B R R A T A

(1) BUSHFRBSIHARTIRESHE - Rt - A - eofaiff BT NS B SRR - ITKT ‘%Tﬁ%&%ﬁz%
TERIIEE - (RDhAREHERM 2 (A Z%ﬂ%ﬁﬁti&;@ﬁjiﬁfé CHREUA TG o ETLENEH] - Al
SRR TGS - AT SRS - SEREEEEERE M MAREIE(S - (YRR 7T 16/2}%{:.12
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Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz T & & AF&3te 24 TAl= oM AF8StES MSHELICH.

Japan Wireless Statement:

516 GHz # ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : BIDH DA,

Wireless module approvals:

To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard. For
example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
Z790 UD AXrev. 1.0 Intel® Corporation AX210NGW

Z790 UD AXrev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation AX211NGW

Z790 UD AXrev. 1.2 Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE
Z790 UD ACrev. 1.0 Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8821CE
Z790 UD AC rev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation 9461NGW

2790 UD AC rev. 1.2 Intel® Corporation 9560NGW

Approvals for wireless module AX210NGW:

United States FCC: india WPC: Qatar CRA:
FCCID: PDIAX210NG ETA-SD- CSA/SM, 201
Canada ISED: Japan BHA: Serbia: A «( CCAH20Y10080T6
IC: 1000M-AX210NG
Australia ACMIA: [R] 003220254 AA Ukraine:
& T D220163003 - — @
<

5GHz band (W53,W53) and 6GHz (LPI) UATR028
Belarus: Indoor use only (Except communicate

to W52 high power radio)
Tng Oman TRA: South Korea NRRA:

Applicant number: D080001

China CMIIT: . !
CMIIT 10 2020A111402 (V) Approval number: TRA/TA-R/10113/20 -
Europe: Pakistan PTA: 2 INTEL coRpoRATION

Approved by PTA B
TAC n0.:9.1000/2020 N

Approvals for wireless module AX211NGW:

United States FCC: India WPC: Qatar CRA:
FCCID: PD9AX211NG ETA-5D-20210301679 CSA/SM/2021/5-0007135
Canada ISED: Japan #5%5: Serbia: A «(( CCAH2TY10490T7
IC: 1000M-AX211NG 2
Australia ACMA: [R] 003-220256 AA Ukraine:
Won 21 X b ,
[¥] pz20nes003 Singapore IMDA: C
5. ZGHzﬁﬁtﬁn SEE < UATR028

Belarus: /ZTA%MEXL;D*t%ﬁ’J

TRBLBETBBEER
TPBV OmanTRA: South Korea NRRA:

Applicant number: D080001

China CMIIT: . '
‘CMIT1D: 2021A13091 (M) Approval number: TRA/TA-R/11342/21 o=

Europe: Pakistan PTA:

Approved by PTA
TAC n0:9.308/2021




Approvals for wireless module RTL8852CE:

United States FCC
FCC ID: TX2-RTL8852CE

India WPC:
ETA-SD-20220908233

Serbia:

A

Canada ISED:;
IC: 6317A-RTL8B52CE

Japan fiHE

Australia ACM)

China CMIl
CMIIT ID: 2022AJ9304(M)

&

220076020
[R] 020-220232
S WY SEBAGRECT.

A ENTIBEEIRC)
BRAICEYI6CHIS A RARIETT.

1005 22

«( CCAF22Y10250T1

Singapore IMD!

South Korea NRRA:

Europe: c €

New-Zealand SMR:
R

Pakistan PTA:
Approved by PTA

TACno.: 9.1176/2022

R-C-RTK-RTLBES2CE

Approvals for wireless module RTL8821CE:

2.4GHz: NR-ETA/5229-RLO(NR)
5GHz: NR-ETA/5230-RLO(NR)

CRA/SA/2016/R-5932

FIER1/81 2 2 Reatek Semincondiuctor Corp./China

United States FCC: Japan #5558 : Serbia:
Canada |sFECC o e [R] 201163301 «( CCAF16LP2411TS
IC: 6317A-RTL8B21CE >
Australia ACM; 5.15~5.35GHz BRIRE Singapore | Ukraine:
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only @
Jordan TRC:
TRC/SS/2016/556 UATR109
China CMIT: Mexico IFT: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2016AJ7893(M) RCPRERT17-0354
Europe: Oman TRA: MSIP-CRM-RTK-RTL8B21CE
Applicant number: D090024
Approval number: TRA/TA-R/3850/17 |y ReatekSeminconductrCorp
28 mnssice
India WPC: Gatar CRA: 50

Approvals for wireless module 9461NGW:

United States FCC:

CC ID: PD9946ING
Canada ISED:

IC: 1000M-946 NG

Europe:

43

Serbia:

1ot 17

(( CCAH23Y10180T8

Australia ACM)

&

dia:
2.4GHz: NR-ETA/7246-RLO(NR)
5GHz: NR-ETA/7249-RLO(NR)

Singapore IMDA

Ukraine:
«

UATR028

Brazil:

ANATEL
00915-18-04423

Japa

®

[R] 003-170204

China CMIIT:
CMIIT ID: 2017AJ6321(M)

5.15~5.35GHz EAIRTE
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

South Korea:

MSIP-CRM-INT-9461NGW
INTEL CORPORATION
23

Mexico:
RCPIN9417-1729

Approvals for wireless module 9560NGW:

United States FCC:
FCC ID: PD99560NG

IC: 1000M-9560NG

India WPC:
2.4GHz: NR-ETA/6863

5GHz: NR-ETA/6862

Pakistan PTA:
Approved by PTA: 9.80/2020

Qatar Ci
Chwsuroromao

«( CCAH18LP0140TO

‘Australia ACMA:

Japan OB :

[ o03-170126

Serbia:

A

won 17

Ukraine:
«

UATRO028

43

Applicant number: D080001
Approval no.: TRA/TA-R/4582/17

Belarus: 515~5.35GHz BAIRE Singapore IMDA
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only
TPEV Jordan TRC:
TRC/$5/2017/352
China CMIIT: Mexico IFT: South Korea:
CMIIT ID: 2017AJ4643 (M) RCPIN9517-1584
Europe: Oman TRA:

usPcR
1422 e comonanon
RUOELED

5
S EA 2 et coporstan i
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China RoHS Compliance Statement
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Environment-friendly use period

10’ WARRIEHRR(H5), RFRSFRTEAENEENRFSLEIMIRE, BFRSFRAN
ERERZEFRSFRASHAEELTESLINEAL . W= ERmERENHIR.

FahEEYRNERRAE:
BENR
EHERTR - . -
4] Ed i R SIRBE SRR
(Pb) (Hg) (cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)
EN R FE B 4R o o o o o o
LR R x o o o o o
S REMEHEH x o o o o o
AR x [¢) o o o o
WENEF TR x o o o o o
SMNEME SiEE O R & x o o o o o
RiEER o o o o o o
BOIEFI, BT, REREMIEN o o o o o o

ARG SUT 11364 BIFLE Al o
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